

No. 07-219

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 264-5300
Of Counsel

MALCOLM E. WHEELER
(Counsel of Record)
CRAIG R. MAY
WHEELER TRIGG
KENNEDY LLP
1801 California Street
Suite 3600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COMMON LAW HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT PUNITIVE DAMAGES MUST BE LIMITED TO AN AMOUNT REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE APPROPRIATE DETERRENCE AND PUNISHMENT	4
A. Since Their Inception, Punitive Damages Awards Have Been Subject to Judicial Review for Excessiveness in Light of Punishment and Deterrence Principles	5
B. The Common Law Recognized That Punitive Damages Should Not Exceed an Amount Reasonably Necessary to Deter the Wrongful Conduct in Question	8
C. Proportionality Between Punishments and Wrongs Was a Fundamental Common-Law Requirement to Protect Against Arbitrary and Excessive Punishment	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. THE \$2.5 BILLION PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD APPROVED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS EXCESSIVE IN LIGHT OF THE COMMON-LAW REQUIREMENT THAT THE AWARD BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE APPROPRIATE DETERRENCE AND PUNISHMENT	15
A. The \$2.5 Billion Punitive Damages Award Violates the Common-Law Requirement of Being Reasonably Necessary to Achieve Deterrence	15
B. The Punitive Damages Award Violates the Requirement of Being Reasonably Necessary to Achieve Proportionality That Comports with Retributive Principles	20
III. ALLOWING JURIES TO INCREASE PUNITIVE DAMAGES BASED ON A CORPORATE DEFENDANT’S NET WORTH DISSERVES DETERRENT AND RETRIBUTIVE PURPOSES	22
A. Allowing Juries to Increase Punitive Damages Based on a Corporate Defendant’s Net Worth Violates the Common-Law Requirement of Proportionality.....	24
B. Allowing Juries to Increase Punitive Damages Based on a Corporate Defendant’s Net Worth Violates Basic Deterrence Principles.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>2D's Logging, Inc. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 632 P.2d 1319 (Or. Ct. App. 1981).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Hyde</i> , 6 Conn. 24 (1825)	25
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	7,12,13,14,16,19,27,33
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposals, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	10,12-13,19,24
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	29-30
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26-27
<i>Cooper Indus. Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	15
<i>Dardinger v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 781 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2002).....	4
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852)	13,25
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	3
<i>Flannery v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 15 D.C. 111 (1885).....	13,14
<i>Grable v. Margrave</i> , 4 Ill. (3 Scam.) 372 (1842).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grant v. McDonogh</i> , 7 La. Ann. 447 (1852).....	13,14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	5,28
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1763).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Chicago & N.W.R.R.</i> , 26 Iowa 363 (1868).....	24-25
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9-10,18-19
<i>In re the Exxon Valdez</i> , 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16,20-21
<i>Lake Shore & M. S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	5-6
<i>Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 128 (1956).....	13
<i>Mathias v. Accor Econ. Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Mayer v. Frobe</i> , 22 S.E. 58 (W. Va. 1895).....	7,11,14
<i>McCarthy v. Niskern</i> , 22 Minn. 90 (1875).....	5,13
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ogden v. Gibbons</i> , 5 N.J.L. 518, <i>rev'd</i> , 5 N.J.L. 853 (1819).....	25
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	4,7,9,15,27
<i>Saunders v. Mullen</i> , 24 N.W. 529 (Iowa 1885).....	14
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	6,10,11,20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Atchinson, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Ellison</i> , 186 S.W. 1075 (Mo. 1916)	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7,15,28
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 546 (1818).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Morris Canal & Banking Co.</i> , 17 N.J.L. 480 (1840).....	6
<i>Titus v. Corkins</i> , 21 Kan. 722 (1879).....	6
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	13,14
<i>United Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	2
<i>Wash. Gas-Light Co. v. Lansden</i> , 172 U.S. 534 (1899)	26
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	6
<i>Zazu Designs v. L'Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11,17,32-33,31
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Am. L. Inst., <i>Reporters Study, Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury</i> (1991).....	31
Kenneth S. Abraham & John C. Jeffries, <i>Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law: The Role of the Defendant's Wealth</i> , 18 J. Legal Stud. 415 (1989)	31-32
Dan D. Dobbs, <i>Ending Punishment in "Punitive" Damages: Deterrence-Measured Remedies</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 831 (1989).....	6-7
Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1982)	8
A.C. Ewing, <i>Morality of Punishment</i> (1929).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>A Typical Verdict Last Year Was Way up, but Nothing like This One</i> , 22 Nat'l L.J. No. 27, p. A1 (Feb. 28, 2000)	23
Georg Hegel, <i>Philosophy of Right</i> (1958)	12
Immanuel Kant, <i>The Philosophy of Law</i> (W. Hastie trans. 1887)	12
Levit, <i>Punitive Damages: Yesterday, Today and Tomorrow</i> , Ins. L.J. 257 (May 1980)	22
J.D. Mabbot, <i>Punishment, in The Philosophy of Punishment</i> 39 (H. Acton ed. 1969)	12
W.G. Maclagan, <i>Punishment and Retribution</i> , 14 <i>Philosophy</i> 290 (1939)	12
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1173 (1927)	11
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968)	8
Mark A. Peterson, Syam Arma & Michael G. Stanley, <i>Punitive Damages: Empirical Findings</i> (1987)	22
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 869 (1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cass A. Sunstein, Daniel Kahneman & David Schkade, <i>Assessing Punitive Damages (with Notes on Cognition and Valuation in Law)</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2071 (1998)	10
Malcolm E. Wheeler, <i>A Proposal for Further Com- mon Law Development of the Use of Punitive Damages in Modern Product Liability Litigation</i> , 40 Ala. L. Rev. 919 (1989).....	9
